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1. Each stamp has been carefully examined and is guaranteed
genuine. Claims for errors of description must be made within three
days from date of receipt. No lots, however, may be returned by

purchasers who have had the opportunity to examine them before
the sale.

2. All stamps are sold by the lot to the highest bidder.

3. All lots must be taken up and paid for within three days of
the sale. Mail bidders will be notified of the amount secured for
them and are expected to make remittance before the lots are sent.
Those known to me or who furnish undoubted commercial refer-
ences may have their stamps forwarded for immediate payment.

4. | charge no commission for purchasing at my sales, but each
successful bidder is charged 25 cents to defray the expenses of
mailing and insurance. '

5. A printed list of prices realized will be sent free to each
successful bidder. Others may secure one for 25 cents. It is neces-
sary to retain the catalogue.

6. The right is reserved to withdraw any lot.

1.  The stamps will be on exhibition in:—

Philadelphia, Pa. New York, N. Y.
212 S. 13th St. Collectors Club
March 8th until time of sale 22 East 35th Street

Telephone: Pennypacker 0769 March 13, 10 A. M. to 5 P. M.

Mr. H. C. Hoover in Charge

KASKEY & QUINN, Auctioneers
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CATALOGUE

The stamps are listed according to Scott’s 1941 edition catalogue.
% means unused, O cancelled, f§ block of four or larger, on original cover,
o. g. stands for original gum, which should only be expected when mentioned.

HENRY G. BROCK COLLECTION

Lot . CUBA Catalog
No. No. Value

»

Puerto Principe. 1898-99

A magnificent collection of standard rarities, the finest offered since the
sale of the celebrated Trufin collection just five years ago. The feature of
this collection is its rich content of mint stamps. All stamps have been ex-
pertized and their printings and positions carefully checked. These details are
given in addition to Scott’s catalogue numbers. Hstimated values are neither
catalogue prices nor reserves, but are based on actual cost. These should guide
prospective bidders in formulating their bids. On account of the importance
of this collection every lot is illustrated, thus the catalogue serves as a refer-
ence work and also as a memorial to Henry G. Brock, a great philatelist.

FIRST PRINTING

Pull Black Surcharge, 1715mm High

Number 176

1 % Unused. i¢ on 1m orange brown, Position 1, very fine

mint (176) 15.00
2 % ic on 1m, Position 3, very fine mint (176) 15.00
3 % . “1c on 1m, strip of five, Positions 1 to 5, complete setting,

very fine mint (176) 175.00
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0O 0 0 O

11

12 4

Used. Black cancelation. 1c¢ on 1m, Position 1, used on piece,

very fine (176)
lc¢ on 1m, pair, Positions 3 and 4, used on piece, very .
fine ) (176)
lc on 1m, Position 5, used on piece, very fine (176)

Blue black cancelation. 1lc¢ on 1ni, Position 1, used on piece,
very fine - ’ (176)

1c on 1m, Position 2 ) (176)

1c on 1m, pair, Positions 2 and 3, used on piece (176)

lc on 1m, Position 3, very fine, used on small piece (176)

1c on 1m, Position 4, used on piece (176)

Numbers 178 and 179

Unused. 2c¢ on 2m, strip of five, Positions 1 to 5, complete

setting, very fine mint ) (178,179)

10.00

20.00
10.00

10.00

10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00

19.50




13 %
14 4

15 %

2¢ on 2m, fine unused pair, Positions 1 and 2 (178,179) 10.50

2¢ on 2m, pair, Positions 4 and 5, mint (178) 6.00

Proof impression.

2¢ on green paper, entire setting of five

positions, extremely rare and fine piece to dress up a collec-
tion, estimated value $100 (P178,179) ——



"16 O Used. Black cancelation. 2c¢ on 2m, strip of five, Positions 1
to 5, complete setting used on piece, shifted surcharge,
numerals falling between stamps, rare item, ex Ferrari col-
lection, estimated value $125 (178,179 var.)

17 O 2¢ on 2m, pair, Positions 1 and 2, very fine, used on

piece ' (178,179)
18 O 2¢ on 2m, Position 2, used on piece (179)
19 O 2¢c on _2m, Position 3, very fine, used on small piece (178)
20 O 2¢ on 2m, Position 3, fine, used on piece (178)

21 O - 2¢ on 2m, pair, Positions 4 and 5, fine, used on piece (178)

7.50

5.00

2.50

2.50

5.00
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23 X
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2¢ on 2m, Position 5 and adhering upper right diagonal

bisect Position 4 on cover, ex Andreini collection, estimated
value $100 (178 var.)

2¢ on 2m, two pairs and a single, all five positions, used
on reverse of registered envelope, fine and scarce (178,179)

15.00



24 O

25 O

26 O

27 O

28 O

29 O
30 O

Blue black cancelation. 2¢ on 2m, Position 3 used together
with lower left diagonal half of thin figure “2” on piece,
fine and rare bisect, estimated value $100 (178,179 vars.)

2¢ on 2m, Position 5, very fine, used on piece (178)
2¢ on 2m, Position 5, shifted surcharge, upper line partly

missing, fine, used on piece, ex Andreini collection, esti-
mated value $15 S (178 var.)

Military Station cancelation. 2¢ on 2m, Position 1, fine, used

on piece (178)
2¢ on 2m, Position 2, fine, used on piece (179)
2¢ on 2m, Position 3, fine, used on piece (178)
2¢ on 2m, pair, Positions 4 ‘and 5, used on piece (178)

2.50

JRE——

2.50

5.00

2.60

5.00
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32 %

34 O
35 O

Numbers 178a and 179a

Inverted Surcharges

Unused. 2c¢ on 2m, Position 1, mint, estimated value $125

(178a)

2¢ on 2m, Position 4, very fine mint, estimated value $150
(178a)

Used. Black cancelation. 2¢ on 2m, Position 4, used on
piece, fine - (178a)
2¢ on 2m, Position 5, used on piece (178a)

,
2¢ on 2m, pair, Positions 4 and 5, the latter printed on blank
:sheet margin at left, used on piece, fine and scarce, ex
Andreini collection, estimated value $150 (1784 var.)

25.00

25.00

36 O

37 O
38 O
39 O
40 O

Blue black cancelation. 2c¢ on 2m, Position 1, used on

piece (178a)
2¢ on 2m, pair, Positions 1 and 2, used (178a,179%a)
2¢ on 2m, Position 3, fine used (178a)
v2c on 2m, Pdsition 4, used oﬁ piece, fine “ (178a)
2¢ on 2m, Position 5, used on piece (178a)

25.00
75.00
25.00
25;00

25.00



41 %

42 %
43 %
44 %

45 O

46 O

47 O
48 O

Numbers 180 and 181

Unused. 3c on 3m, pair, Positions 1 and 2, very fine mint
(180,181.)

3¢ on 3m, pa,ir; Positions 2 and 3, very fine mint (181,180)

3¢ on 3m, Position 4, fine mint (180)

3c on 3m, Position 5, fine mint (180)

Used. Black cancelation. 3c on 3m, pair, Positions 1 and 2,

used on piece, ex Andreini collection (180,181)

3¢ on 3m, strip of three, positions 1, 2 and 3, used on piece,
very fine, ex Andreini collection (180,181)

3¢ on 3m, Position 3, used (180)

3¢ on 3m, pair, Positions 4 and 5, used (180)

21.50
21.50
6.50
6.50

17.00

3.50

7.00




.

49 O Blue black cancelation. 3¢ on 3m, Position 1, used on piece,
ex Andreini collection ' (180)

50 O 3¢ on 3m, Position 2, used, tear at right (181)
b1 O 3¢ on 3m, pair, Positions 4 and b, off center, used on piece
(180)

Number 180a
Inverted Surcharge

52 O Used. Blue black cancelation. 3c on 3m, Position 1, very
fine, used on piece (180a)

A)

53 O 3c on 3m, Position 5, very fine used (180a)

o ™

i w
-
-
-
.
-
..
a
-
4

¢ -
*
-

Numbers 188 and 189

54 % Unused. b5c on 5m, strip of five, Positions 1 to 5, complete

3.50

10.00

7.00

30.00

30.00

setting, very fine mint (1:88,189) 115.00

Pt

55 % 5/(;,,05 5m, Position 2, mint (189)

75.00
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56 O Used. Black cancelation. 5c on 5m, Position 1, fine used (188) 10.00

b7 O 5¢ on 5m, Position 2, fine used (189) 50,00
58 O 5¢ on 5m, Position 3, defective _ (188) -.10.00
59 O 5¢ on bm, Position 4, off center, used (188) 10.00
60 O 5¢ on 5m, Position 5, used on piece (188) 10.00

61 O Blue black cancelation. b5c on 5m, strip of three, Positions
1, 2 and 3, the middle surcharge on blank connecting gutter,
used on piece, very fine, estimated value $75 (188,189 var.) —

62 ®) Military Station cancelation. 5c on 5m, used on piece (188) 10.00

Numbers 188a and 189a

Inverted Surcharges

63 O Used. b5c¢ on 5m, pair, Positions 1 and 2, very fine. used, ex

Worthington collection (1884a,189a) 140.00
64 O bc on bm, Position 3, used (188a) 40.00
656 O 5¢c on bm, Position 3, scarce cancelation “Min. de Principe”,

very fine (188a) 40.00
66 O 5¢ on 5m, Position 4, fine used, ex Thorne collection (188a) 40.00

67 O 5c on 5m, Position 5, fine used, ex Andreini collection (188a) 40.00
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SECOND PRINTING
Shiny Black Surcharge, 1715 mm High
Numbers 179F and 179G

68 O Used. 3c on 2m, Position 4, used on piece, estimated value

$2560 (179F) ——ro

69 O 3c on 2m, dark shade, Position 4, used on piece, very fine,
estimated value $250 (179F) ——
70 O 3¢ on 2m, thin numeral, Position 2, used on piece, estimated :
4 value $300 . (179@¢) ——We

Numbers 182 and 183 : :
71 % Unused. 5c on 1m, pair, Positions 1 and 2, fine mint (182,183) 300.00

72 O Used. ©b6c¢ on 1m, Position 1, used on piece (182) 30.00
73 O 5¢ on 1m, thin numeral, Position 2, fine used (183) 60.00
74 O b¢ on 1m, Position 3, very fine, used on piece, ex Andreini

collection (182) 30.00
% O bc on 1m, Position 4, fine, used on piece (182) 30.00
76 O

5c¢ on 1m, Position b, fine used (182) 30.00
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Numbers 182a and 183a
Inverted Surcharges

7 O Used. b5c¢ on bm, Position 4, very fine, used on piece (182a) 250.00
8 O 5¢c on bm, Position 2, very fine, used on piece (183a) 850.00

tawe e ®e

-t ra

Numbers 184 and 185

79 % Unused. 5c¢ on 2m, pair, thick and thin numerals, Positions

1 and 2, very fine mint (184,185) 600.00
80 O Used. 5c on 2m, pair, thick and thin numerals, Positions 1

and 2, very fine, used on piece (184,185) 210.00
81 O 5¢c on 2m, Position 5, very fine, used on piece (184) 60.00

Numbers 186 and 187

82 O Used. 5c¢ on 3m, Position 1, fine used (186) 40.00
83 O 5c on 3m, thin numeral, Position 2, used on piece, fine (187) 100.00
84 O 5¢ on 8m, Position 3, fine, used on piece (186) 40.00
85 O 5c¢c on 3m, Position 4, fine, used on piece (186) 40.00

Number 186a
Inverted Surcharge .
86 O Used. B¢ on 3m, Position 5, fine, ex Thorne collection (186a) 200.00




)
)
)
)

87 O

88 %
89 O

90 O

91 %

92 4
93 % .

94 %

13

Number 189

Used. 5c¢ on 5m, thin numeral, Position 2, used on piece, scarce
second printing (189) 50.00

Numbers 188a and 189a
Inverted Surcharges
Unused. 5b¢ oq 5m, Position 4, fine mint (188a) 125.00
Used. b5c on bm, Position 4, used on piece, very fine (188a) 40.00

5¢ on bmni, thin numeral, Position 2, used on piece, very fine
(189a) 100.00

Numbers 190 and 191

Unused. 5c¢ on 3% m blue green, pair, thick and thin numerals,

Positions 1 and 2, very fine mint (190,191) 115.00
5¢ on 1% m thin numeral, Position 2, fine unused (191) 175.00
"5¢ on Y% m, Position 3, fine unused (190) 40.00
bc on % m, Position 4, very fine mint (190) 40.00



95 O

96 O
97 O

98 O

99 O

100 O

101 QO

102 O

103 O

14

Used. 5c¢c on Y%m, pair, thick and thin numerals, Positions 1

and 2, used on piece, very fine (190,191)
5c on l,m, Position 3, fine, used on piece ' (190)
5¢ on %m, pair, Positions 3 and 4, used on piece, very
fine (190)
5c on 14 m, Position 4, used on piece, very fine (190)

5¢ on Y%m, Position 5 in a pair with unsurcharged stamp,

25.00
10.00

20.00
10.00

.used on piece, very fine (190b) 25.00

5¢ on Y% m, thin numeral, Position 2 in a pair with Position
1 printed on blank gutter strip, very fine used, estimated
value $50 (190 var.,191)
5¢ on % m, Position 3 in a pair with Position 4 printed on
blank gutter strip, very fine used, estimated value $40
(190 var.)

5¢c on Y%m, Position 4 in a pair with Position 5 printed on
blank gutter strip, fine, used on piece, estimated value $40

(190 var.)
5¢c on Y4m, strip of three with blank gutter between, Posi-
tions 4 and 5, end stamp at right without surcharge, used
on piece, very fine, estimated value $75, ex Worthington
collection (190Db var.)




- Numbers 190a and 191ia
Inverted Surcharges

104 + Unused. 5c on %% m, Position 3, mint, estimated value $100
- (190a) —o

S TeReY
AN

105 O Used. bc on %% m, Position 1, used on piece (190a) 30.00
106 O 5¢c on % m, thin numeral, Position 2, used on piece (191a) 100.00
107 O 5c¢c on % m, Position 4, used on piece (190a) 30.00
108 O 5¢ on % m, Position 4, scarce “Min. de Principe” cancelation,

fine, used on piece : ' (190a) 30.00
109 O 5¢c on Y% m, Position 5, fine, used on piece (190a) 30.00

110 ©  b5c on ¥%m, strip of three, Positions 3, 2 and 1, the last
printed on blank gutter strip, used on piece, very fine, ex
Andreini collection, estimated value $250 (190a,b var.) —o



THIRD PRINTING -
Red Surcharge, 1715 mm High

Numbers 196 and 197

111 % Unused. 3c on 1c¢ violet, strip of five, Positions 1 to 5, com-
plete setting, fine mint (196,197)
112 5 3c on lc, thin numeral, Position. 2, unused (197)

‘113 @) sed. 3c on lc, pair, thick and thin numerals, Positions 1
and 2, used on piece, very fine . (196,197)

d14 O 3¢ on lc, Position 3, fine used } (196)
115 O 3¢ on lc, pair, Positions 4 and 5, used on piece, very fine
(196)

Numbers 196a and 197a

Inverted Surcharges

116 O Used. 3c on lec, Position 1, used on piece, very fine (196a)

70.00
30.00

40.00
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117 O . 8¢ on lc, thin numeral, Positien 2, very fine used, ex Thorne
’ collection (197a)
118 O 3¢ on le, Position 3, very fine used (196a)
119 O 3¢ on lc, Position 4, used on piece, very fine (196a)

120 O 3c on 1lc, Position 5, used on piece, very fine (196a)

N Numbers 198 and 199

121 % Unused. 5c on lc, strip of five, Positions 1 to 5, complete
‘ setting, fine mint (198,199)

122 O Used. 5c¢ on le, pair, thick and thin numerals, Positions 1 and

2, fine used (198,19
123 O 5¢ on lé, Position 3, fine, used on piece — £198)
124 O 5c on le, pair, Positions 4 and 5, used on piece (198)
125 O - be on 1le, Position 4 in a pair with position 5 ‘printed on

blank gutter strip, fine, used on piece, ex Andreini collection,
estimated value $75 (198,199 var.)

50.00

40.00

40.00

1 40.00

20.00

9.00
2.50

5.00



5¢ on le, Position 3, used on envelope with printed flag,
interesting Spanish-American War souvenir (198)

sy

“Military Station” oval cancelation, 5¢ on 1lec, thin numeral,
Position 2, very fine, used on piece (199)

5¢ on lc¢, Position 3, very fine, used on piece (198)

“Military Station’ circular cancelation, 5¢ on lc¢, Position 4,
- fine, used on piece (198)

“Be 01.1::;1.(”:_,; Position 5, ﬁne, used on _bieée _ (198)

2.50

2.50
2.50




131 O
132 O

133

134 %

135 O

Number 198a
. Inverted Surcharges
Used. B¢ on le, Position 1, fine, used on piece

" 5e on lc, Position 4, used on piece .

Numbers 198c and 199¢ -

Double Surcharges

(198a) 30.00
(198a) 30.00

|

Unused. b5c¢ on le, pair, thick and thin numerals, Positions 1

and 2, mint, estimated value $250 : (198¢,199¢)

umbers 200 and 200a

Unused. 10c on le, strip of five, Positions 1 to 5,

setting, mint

Used. 10c. on 1lc¢, strip of five, Positions 1 to 5,

setting, used on piece

coniplete
(200,a) 38.50

£

complete
(200,a) 36.50



136 O 10c¢ on lec, Position 1, used on piece (200) 6.00
137 O 10c on le, Position 2, used on piece . (200) 6.00
138 O 10c on 1le, pair including broken figure ‘‘1', Positions 4

and 5, used on piece (200,a) 18.50
139 O “Military Station” oval cancelation, 10¢ on 1le, Position 5,

used on piece (200) 6.00

FOURTH PRINTING
Black Surcharge, 1912 mm High
Numbers 177 and 177a

140 + Unused. 1 cents on 1m orange brown, pair including broken

figure ““1’’, Positions 1 and 2, mint (177,a) 20.00
141 ¥ 1e on 1m, Position 3, mint : (177) 7.50
142 +% 1c on 1m, Position 4, mint (177) 7.50

143 O Used. 1c on 1m, Position 1, fine, used on piece (177) 5.00
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144 O ic on 1lm, Position 1, “DO” and ‘S’ omitted, used on piece',
ex Ferrari collection, estimated value $20 (177 var.)-
145 O ic on 1m, broken figure *1’, Position 2, blue black can-
celation, used on piece (177a) 10.00
146 O 1c¢ on 1m, Position 3, fine used (177) 5.00
147 O 1c on 1m, pair, Positions 4 and 5, used (177) 10.00

]

Numbers 177b and 177d
Inverted Surcharges

148 O Used. 1lc on lm, Position 1, very fine, used on piece (177b) 50.00

143 O ic on 1m, broken figure “1”’, Position 2, used on small piece ,
(177d) 75.00
160 O 1c on 1m, Position 3, used on piece (177b) 50.00
1561 O ic on 1m, Position 4, used on piece (177b) 50.00
152 O 1c on 1m, Position 5, used . (177b) 50.00

Numbers 1798 and 179D

153 % Unused. 3c on 1m, Position 1, very fine mint (179B) 85.00
| 154 % 3¢ on 1m, pair, thick and thin numerals, Positions 3 and 4,
fine mint (179B,D) 385.00

165 % 3¢ on 1m, Position 5, ex Bernichon, fine mint (179B) 85.00



156 O Used. 3c on 1m, Position 1, used on piecé S (179B) 40.00

157 O 3¢ on 1m, Position 2, used on small piece, ex Andreini col-
lection ’ (179B) 40.00

158 O 3¢ on 1m, Position 3, fine used (179B) 40.00

159 3c on 1m, Position 3, blue black cancelation ties to cover,
fine (179B) 40.00




. ] . ]

165 O TUsed. b5c on % m, pair, thick and thin numerals, Positions f
1 and 2, used on piece, very fine, ex Andreini collectiox; f

(192,193) 70.00

166 O

167 O
168 O

60 16

3¢ on 1m, thin numeral, Position. 4, used on piece (179D) 125.00

3¢ on 1m, thin numeral, Position 4, blue black cancelation,

fine, used on piece (179D) 125.00
3c on 1m, pair, Positions 3 and 4, surcharge slightly doubled,

fine used : (179B,D) 165.00
3¢ on 1m, Position 5, used on piece (179B) 40.00

Numbers 192 and 193

Unused. 5c¢ on 1m blue green, Position 1, very fine mint

(192) 100.00

5c on 4m, pair, thin and thick numerals, Positions 2 and 3, v
very fine used (193,192) 70.040

5c on Y% m, pair, Positions 4 and 5, fine, used on piece (192) 40.dO

5¢ on lom, Position 5, very fine, uSéd on pieée (192) 20.00



169 O 5c on Y%m, strip of three, Positions 1, 2 and 3, the njliddle
surcharge on blank connecting gutter, used on piece,: very
fine, ex Bernichon, estimated value $125 (192,193 var.) —
170 O 5c, Position 3, printed on blank gutter strip, ﬁﬁe, used on
piece, estimated value $40 (192 yar.) ——

FIFTH PRINTING
Black Surcharge, 1915 mm High

Numbers 201, 201b and 202

171 ._* Unused. 3¢ on 1m blue green, ‘“‘eents” in,'a péii‘, Positl'(ins 2 RS
and 3, mint (201,b) 200.00

172 % . 8¢ on 1m, pair, thin and thick numerals, Positions 4% and
5, mint, estimated value $300 ' (201,202) —

173‘0 Used. 3c.on 1m, Position 2, blue black cancelation, fine, used

on piece (201) 30.00



.

RO et

174 O
176 O

176 O

177 O

178 O.

179 O

180 O
181 O

182 O
183.Q

25
3c on 1m, ‘“‘eents’”, Position 3, used on piece (201b) 175.00

3¢ on 1m, thin numeral, Position 4, very fine, used on piece
(202) 100.00°

3¢ on 1m, Position 5, used on piece (201) 30.00':‘

3¢, Positions 3, 4 and 5 surcharged on a pair of 1m stamps, .
blue black cancelation, interesting variety, estimated value
$250 (201,202 var.)

-3(; on 1lm, thin numeral, Position 4 in a pair with Position 5
printed on blank gutter strip, used on piece, ex Andreini col-
lection, estimated value $200 (202,201 var.) ——

Numbers 201a, 201¢c and 202a

Inverted Surcharges

Used. 3¢ on 1m, Position 1, used on piece, blue black can-

celation (201a)’ 75.00°
3c on 1m, Position 2, used ' (201a) 75.00
3c on 1m, ‘““eents’’, Position 3, blue black cancelation (201c¢c) 250.00

3¢ on 1m, thin numeral, Position 4, used on piece (202a) 150.00

3c.on 1m,; Position b, used on piece (201a) 175.00



184

185 %
186 +

187
188
189

190
191

OO0 00O

192 % Unused. 3c'on 3m, “eents”
estimated value. $500 . o e ..(205,b) ———

193

Numbers 203, 203a and 204

Unused. 3c on 2m, ‘“‘eents’, Position 3, mint, estimated value

- $250 . : (203a) ——

3¢ on 2m, thin numeral, Position 4, mint, estlmated value

$300 ' (204) ——

3c on 2m, Position 5, fine mint, ex Thorne collection, esti-

mated value $200 _ . (203) ——

'

Used. 3¢ on 2m, Position 1, very fine, used on piece (203) 50.00°7

e

32c on 2m, Position 2, blue black cancellation (203) 50.060
3¢ on 2m, ‘“‘eents’’, Position 3, used on piece, blue black can-

celation (203a) 100.00
8c on 2m, thin numeral, Pos1t10n 4, used on piece :3(204) 125.00;

3¢ on 2m, Position 5, used on plece, scarce ‘“Min.:de Principe

159" cancelation (208) 50.00-

‘in’ a pair, Positions 2 and 3, mint,

3¢ on 3m, pair, thin and thlck numerals, Pos1t10ns 4 and

b; mint, estiinated value - $600 - ot (205,206) 0 ——




194 O Used. 3c on 3m, Position 1, blue black cancelation, fine (205) 40.00

195 O 3c on 3m, ‘““eents’’, Position 3, used on piece (205b) 75.00
186 O 3c on 3m, thin numeral, Position 4, used (206) 85.00

Numbers 205a and 206a
Inverted Surcharges

197 © Used. 3c on 3m, Position 2, fine used, blue black cancelation,

ex Thorne collection (205a) 90.00
198 O 3c on 3m, thin numeral, Position 3, used on piece (206a) 250.00
199 O 3¢ on 3m, Position 5, blue black cancelation (205a) 90.00

Numbers 211 and 212

200 O Used. 5¢ on 1m, Position 1, used (211) 400.00
201 O 5¢ on 1m, Position 2, used on piece (211) 400.00

202 O 5c on 1m, thin numeral, Position 4, used on piece (212) 500.00



Number 214

203 O Used. 5c on 2m, thin numeral, Position 4, used on piece, very
. fine (214) 500.00

Numbers 215, 215a and 216

204 O Used. 5c on 3m, Position 1, blue black cancelation (215) 85.00
206 O 5c on 3m, Position 2, fine, used on piece, blue black can-
celation : (215) 85.00
206- O 5c on 3m, “eents’”, Position 3, blue black cancelation, fine,
ex Thorne collection, estimated value $250 (215a) —
207 O 5¢ on 3m, thin numerals, Position 4, used on piece (216) 300.00
208 O 5¢c on 3m, Position 5, used on piece (215) - 85.00

Numbers 217, 217a and 218

209 % Unused. b5c on 4m, Position 2, fine mint, estimated value
$360 217) —



210 O

211 O

212 O

Used. b5c on 4m, Position 2, blue black cancelation, used on

piece (217) 125.00

5¢ on 4m, “eents’’, Position 3, blue black cancelation, fine,
ex Thorne collection ' (217a) 300.00

5c¢c on 4m, thin numeral, Position 4, used on piece (218) 400.00

213 =)

5¢ on 4m, pair, thin and thick numeral, Positions 4 and 5,
latter defective, on fine registered cover, catalogue value of
No. 218 alone is $400 (218,217) 525.00
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Number})@éﬂf Position 5, should be Scott 217a. |

Inverted Surcharge

214 O Used. Be on 4m, |Position 5,|fine used, ex Thorne collection

M) 500.00

Numbers 219, 219b and 220

215 % Unused. 5c on 8m, Position 2, fine mint, estimated value
$300 (219) —

216 O Used. b5c¢ on 8m, Position 1, blue black cancelation, used on
(219) 100.00

piece
217 O' 5¢ on 8m, Pbos‘ition 2, blue black cancelation (219) 100.00
218 O 5c on 8m, ‘“‘eents’’, Position 3, blue black cancelation, used

on piece, ex Andreini collection (219b) 200.00
219 O 5¢c on 8m, thin numeral, Position 4, used on piece (220) 525.00
220 O 5c on 8m, Position 5, blue black cancelation (219) 100.00

R -


EC
Callout
If Position 5, should be Scott 217a.

EC
Rectangle

EC
Line

EC
Line

EC
Line

EC
Line
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221 X 5¢ on 8m, Position 2, oval “Military Station’ cancelation,
used on cover (219) 100.00

Numbers 219a, 219c and 220a

Inverted Surcharges

222 O Used. 5c on 8m, Position 1, blue black cancelation, used on

piece, ex Andreini collection (219a) 250.00

223 O 5¢ on 8m, Position 2, used (219a) 250.00
224 O 5¢ on 8m, ‘“‘eents’”, Position 3, blue black cancelation, used

' on piece E (219c) 400.00

225 O 5¢ on 8m, thin numeral, Position 4, used on piece (220a) 750.00
226 O 5¢c on 8m, Position 5, used on plece, ex Worthington -collec~

tion : ' o (219a) 250.00



LIST OF PRICES REALIZED AT - :
123rd Auction Sale |
HENRY G. BROCK
Stamp Collection ]
\ J ®
CUBA:
Puerto Principe |
1898-99 ,

Comnsignment of Africa, America, Qceania

Saturday, March 15, 1941

BY

> .
ALY

EUGENE KLEIN :
212 SOUTH 13TH STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA, A
LotNo. Bid | LotNo. Bid | LotNo. Bid | LotNa. Bid | LotNo. Bid | LotNo. Bid - 1
I 8§ 625] 26 .8 3500 | 518 180276 . %1000 | 101... $ 2250 | 126§ 1200
2. 6.25 27....... 3.25 52....... 6.75 77....... 8n.00 | 102........ 12.50 1 127 ... 375
3...7600 28...... 375 53...... 7.25 78........ 9750 | 103 ....... 2300 1 128 ... 210
4 .4 5.00 20..... 3.10 54 ... 60001 79...21000 ] 104....2500 |.129...... 3.25 4
5 10.25 30..... 560 55 22,50 80....... 4300 | 105 ... 750 | 130.... 2.60
6. 6.25 3 ... 43.00 56 ... 4.50 8l...... 2000 | 106 ... 3000 | 3. 9.25
Y 4.50 32...... 4500 57 e 16.00 82..... 1060 ] 107...... 800 | 132.... 925
8. 275 3. 625 38 ... 2.00 83....... 3250 | 108....... 750 1 133.... 107.50 3
Q. 8.25 L - 6.25 59........ *3.00 84.... 1200 | 109....... 750 1 134 3100 ;
10..._. 3.25 35 67.50 60........ 4.60 8. 1225 ] 1. 14000 | 135 ... 3L.00 ,\
... 425 36....... 600 6l...... 52.00 86........ 60.00 | 1. 3600 | 136 325 B
12 ... 1600 37.....0 220 62 ... 3.25 §7..... 10.00 | 112..... 750 | 137..... 2.60 ‘
13...... 375 8. 600 63 ... 30.60 88....... 5500 1 N3 950 | 138...... 6.00 g:
14..... 20 39...... 6.75 04 10.00 89.... 1650 | ... 350 1 139.... 3.35 :
15,6100 | 40 600 | "65...... 10.00 90........ 3600 1 M5 ... 525 1 140....... 9.00 4
16 ... 4600 4. 12.75 06 ....... 10.30 ol.. 6100 ] 116 ... 1425 | 141..... 4.00 ;
170 400 42..... 1235 07....... 1100 92....25.00 | 117..... 100071 142...... 425 }‘
8. 260 ] 43 300 | 8. 90.00 93.... 1300 | 8. 1000 | 143....... 2.00 i
9. 150 44 .. 3.50 o9........ 6.00 o4 1700 1 119.... 1325 | 144 8.00 - i‘
20 .. 1.20 45 ... 3.50 0. 70.00 95........ 1050 | 120..... 1425 | 145...... 4.50 i
21....... 3.00 46........ 730 T, 110.60 9%........ S.00 | 121 1250 | 6. 2.00 f
22. 47.50 47...... 210 7. 073 LI 825 ] 122... 450 | 147...... 4.25 -
3.5 48... 27 3. 11.25 98........ 535 1 123..... 2251 148..... 18.25
24 400 49....... 190 4. 11.00 9....... 1060 | 124....... 275 | 149..... 15.00
25 ... 2.10 50........ 2.00 S 10.00 | 100....... 2000 | 125....... 2000 | 150..... 1000 }
; | N—— iy % Ny Skt i - ..A £'hd
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: |
Lot No. Bid | LotNo. Bid | LotNo. Bid | LotNo. Bid | LotNo. Bid [ Lot No. Bid
150...$ 1630 | 200...§105.00 | 250..% 290 | 300..% 1375 | 35L...§ 260 | 400... $ 400
152........ 1650 | 20214500 | 252..... 7.25 | 302... 250 | 352.. 5.25 | 401....... 475
153....... 3200 | 203.....145.00 | 253.. 500 | 303..... 400 | 353... 8.60 | 402....... 3.00
15421000 | 204...... 2000 | 254 4.00 | 3. 500 | 354...... 275 | 403...... 4.00
155........ 4040 | 205....... 3250 | 255.... 275 | 305....... 325 | 355.... 500 | 404.... 14.25
156....... 1130 | 206........ 80.00 | 256....... 425 | 300....... 325 | 356...... 125 | 405..... 725
157....c. 1060 | 207...... Y250 | 257....... 7.25 | 307.... 510 | 357...... 100 | 400........ 3.00 -
158 ... 1130 | 208........ 27.50 | 258..... 9.50 | 308....... 275 | 358........ 13.00 | 407........ 13.50
159........ 300 | 209....222.50 | 259...... 3.25 | 309 200 | 359...... 1.50 | 408....... -6.25
160....... 35.00 | 210....... 4050 | 260........ 500 | 310...... 5.50 | 360........ L60 | 49...... 4.20
161........ 50| 2. 75.00 | 26l..... 1075 | 3. 3.00 | 36l.... 310 | 410.... 21.50
l62........ 3160 | 21200500 | 262...... 520 | 312 1125 | 362...... 200 | 4ll.... 4.00
163....... 1435 | 213.....21000 | 203.. 1260 | 313..... 1550 | 363...... 1.50 | 412 400 :
164........ 7250 | 21404500 | 264....... 425 | 34.... 175 | 364....... Lio | 413.... 8.00 :
i 165........ 2600 | 21510000 | 205..... 310 ] 315.... 250 | 365... L0 | 414 20.25
t6d........ 3960 | 216........ 27.00 | 200 ... a0 | 316 475 | 366.... 2125 | 4i5.... 3.50
167........ 200 | 217........ 2000 1 207........ 970 | 317....... 790 | 307 ... 1200 | 4l6....... 200
18 ... 730 | 218....... 55.00 | 208....... 1325 | 38..... 300 | 368 ... 9.25 | 47...... 19.00
169....... 42.50 | 219.....105.00 | 269........ 250§ 309..... 460 | 369........ 1.35 | 418...... 925
170........ 10600 | 220........ 2500 | 250....... 300 | 320...... 6.25 | 370.... 425 | 419.... 325
171........ 4500 | 221 1525 | 271..... 225 ] 321... 875 | 37l. 7.25 | 420..... 5.00
172....... 55,00 | 222.....105.00 | 272....... 7.50 | 322 ... 12060 | 372 ... 300§ 420, 200 :
173....... 1200 | 223....... 7000 | 273..... 2500 | 323.... 540 | 373 300 | 422..... 200 '
I74...... 2080 | 224....105.00 j 274..... 1050 | 324....... 335 | 3. 1650 | 423........ 8.25 :
175........ 2780 | 225.....205.00 | 275...... 2000 | 325.... 775 | 375... 100 | 424....... 8.25
176........ 1260 | 226......100.00 | 270........ 1500 | 326..... 675 | Ji6....... 7.25 | 425 200
177...... 806K | 227....... 2300 | 277..... 620 | 327..... 18.25 | 377........ 1o | 426..... 2.00
178 ...... 85450 | 228....... 350§ 278 ... 400 | 328..... 350 | 378....... Lo | 427 4.00
179........ 15.00 | 229..... 250 | 279....... 775 | 329..... 3.50 | 379.. 435 | 428..... 550 !
180........ 15.00 | 230...... 1L75 | 280........ 6.25 | 330...... 600 | 379A ... 325 | 429.... 5.30
181........ 6UR) | 23L....... 310 | 281.... 500 | 330... 225 | 380..... 1350 | 430.... 4.25
182 .. 304m | 232 200 | 282..... 525 | 332.... 175 | 38l.. 2050 | 431...... 425
-183........ 25| 233 5.25 | 283...... 15.00 | 333...... 175 | 381.... 2300 § 432, 3.50 ;
184 ... 55.00 | 234........ 1550 | 284....... 1000 | 334..... 200 | 383..... 3.00 | 433 ... 3.00
185 ... 14000 | 235 5.25 | 285....... 3.00 | 335..... 2.50 | 384....... 200 | 434 1.80 -
186 .. ....130.00 | 236....... 8.20 | 286..... 125 | 336..... 400 | 385....... 3007 435..... 325 ;
187....... 16.30 | 237... .. 210 | 287..... 325 | 337..... 3.00 | 386........ 16.50 | 436........ 3.00 i
! 183 ....... 1200 | 238..... 3.60 | 288...... 825 | 338.... 200 | 347....... 425 | 437...... 200
189 ... 208 | 239 125 | 289..... 800 | 339..... 300 | 388 350 | 438..... 5.00
100........ 380 | 240....... 325 | 0. 7.25 | 0. 7257 389....... 200 | 439........ 3.30
;' Ml..... 14.00 | 241....... 6.25 | 291........ 625 | 3. 825 | 3. 275 | 440 2125 :
i 192022000 | 242........ 1225 | 292....... 4.00 | 3. 100 | 39l...... 500 1 Ml 2.30 !
193.....175.00 | 243...... 3.00 | 293....... 1225 | 343.. 225 | 392.... 425 | 442........ 310 |
194..... I5.00 | 244...... 7.50 | 294....... 400 | 3H....... 325 | 393... 200 | 443...... 375 ¢
1935...... 2000 | 245 450 | 295...... 260 | 345....... 200 | 94 425 | 44...... 350 :
b 19%........ 26.00 | 246........ 2350 | 2%........ 400 | Mo....... 1425 1 395...... 425 | 445 2.00 ;
197........ 37.00 | 247....... 875 | 297. 400 | 7. 425 | 3Y%....... 2.25 | 46........ 2.00 !
3 148........ 0.0 | 248, 700 V298 700 | 348.... 2251 i..... 140 | 447 8.75
199........ 2040m | 249....... 725 299... 100 | 349........ 3.00 | 398.... 250 | 448....... 300
200....,..205.00 | 250........ 5.00 ] 300...... 625 | 350.... 200 | 3%9.... 335 | H9.... 8.00 "
1
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Lot No. Bid | LotNo. Bid |-LotNo. Bid | LotNo. Bid | Lot No. Bid | Lot No. Bid
450...5 300 | 46385 150 | 476....% 3.25 | 489...% [12.00¢] 502...% 100 | 515...% 2.00
451 ....... 250 | 464........ 1.00 | 477........ 7.25 | 490........ 325 | 503.... 225 | 516........ 400
45Z........ LOD | 465....... 150 | 478...... 325 | 491.... 225 | SO4....... 200 | 517....... 225
453....... 1.25 | 466........ 13.00 | 479....... 2025 | 492........ 5.50 | 505....... 825 | 518...... 200
454 ... 1.25 | 467........ 175 | 480........ 1000 | 493........ 510 | 506........ 300 ] 519.... 200
455... 130 | 468...... 7.25 | 481....... 1025 | 494........ 5.50 | 507.... 100 | 520.... 5.00 -
456........ 130 | 469........ 1150 | 482..... 630 | 495....... 3.25 | 508..... 100 | 521.... 9.00
457........ 3.00 | 470........ 6.50 | 483........ 575 | 496........ 1.25 | 509....... 625 | 522..... 15.40
438... 150 | 471....... 300 4 484....... 17.25 | 497........ 3.10 | 510..... 400 | 523.... 5.25
439........ 150 | 472........ 350 | 485....... 8.25 | 498........ L50 | 511....... 700 | 524 425
460....... 250 1 473........ 6.25 | 480........ 350 | 499....0 290 | 512...... 450 | 525...... 6.00
0l........ L0 | 474, 300 | 487 18.50 | 500........ 275 | 513... 225} 52..... LIO
462. 325 | 475..... 325 | 488.... 1200 | 50L...... 1.25 | 5H4..... 435 | 527..... 5.50
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